
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

February 24, 2022 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of Amendment #01 to a Contract with Project Quest dba Quest Center for 
Integrative Health for W.I.S.H Program Services. Amendment adds $45,000.00 to the 

Contract, increasing the maximum grant value to $135,000.00.   
Contract funded with Behavioral Health Division Fund Balance.  

 No County General Funds involved. 

Purpose/Outcomes Contractor provides the Wellness, Integrity, and Sustainable Health Pain 
Management Program or W.I.S.H. Program.  The program is an 
integrated medical and behavioral health program designed to treat 
chronic pain through the use of non-opioid interventions. 

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

Amendment adds $45,000.00 to the value of the Contract, increasing 
the maximum contract value to $135,000.00. 

Funding Source No County General Funds are involved. Behavioral Health Fund 
balance being utilized to fund contract. 

Duration Effective upon signature and terminates on March 31, 2022. 
Previous Board 
Action 

Issues February 22, 2022 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

Ensuring safe, healthy and secure communities through the provision of 
outpatient mental health and substance use services. 

Counsel Review Reviewed and approved February 1, 2022  Kathleen Rastetter 
Procurement 
Review 

Was this item reviewed by Procurement? No 
Contract being amended to ensure no gap in services while a formal 
procurement process is completed. 

Contact Person Mary Rumbaugh, Director – Behavioral Health Division – 503-742-5305 
Agreement No. 10291 

BACKGROUND: 
The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing & Human Services Department requests 
the approval of Amendment #01 to a Contact with Project Quest dba Quest Center for 
Integrative Health for Wellness, Integrity, and Sustainable Health Pain Management Program or 
W.I.S.H. Program services to eligible Clackamas County clients. The W.I.S.H. Program is an
integrated medical and behavioral health program designed to treat chronic pain through the
use of non-opioid interventions.  The program integrates acupuncture, yoga, mental health,
medication management, treatment for substance use disorder, nutrition and peer support in a
community setting.



The funding provided for the W.I.S.H. Program addresses two of the five major priorities 
identified by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services in response to the national 
opioid crisis: 
 

• Improving access to treatment and recovery services, and  
• Advancing better practices for pain management. 

 
The Amendment, effective upon signature through March 31, 2022, to ensure no gap in 
services during the completion of a formal procurement process for these services. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the approval of this Amendment. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing and Human Services 

Staff Report – Page 2 
February 24, 2022 










	H3SBHQuestCenterforIntegrativeHealth10291-01 Staff Report (002).pdf
	H3SBHQuestCenterforIntegrativeHealth10291-01 Signed FINAL.pdf

